receipts or payments that are denominated in a foreign currency.

(ii)  Exposure to foreign exchange risk

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the

reporting date explained in Australian dollars are as follows:

  30 June 2017 30 June 2016

 Notes Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

  $ $ $ $

United States Dollar  512,344 302,236 599,665 44,933

Ghanaian New Cedi  - - 1,727 1,237

Guinea Francs  - - 16,309 -

  512,344 302,236 617,701 46,170

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

  Average rate Reporting date spot rate

 Notes 2017 2016 2017 2016

  $ $ $ $

United States Dollar  0.75 0.73 0.77 0.74

Ghanaian New Cedi  - 2.80 - 2.91

There has been no material exposure to non functional currency amounts during the financial year.

(iii)  Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening (based on forward exchange rates) of the Australian dollar against the above currencies at 30

June would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that

all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

  Consolidated

 Notes 2017 2016

+10% Strengthening of the Australian Dollar  $ $

(Profit) or loss (i) (20,242) 18,851

Equity (ii) (38,777) 51,957

-10% Weakening of the Australian Dollar

(Profit) or loss (i) 24,741 (23,041)

Equity (ii) 47,394 (63,503)

(i) this is mainly attributable to the exposure on USD cash

(ii)   this is mainly related to the translation of foreign operations at reporting date

(iv)  Interest Risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates primarily to the Group’s cash and cash

equivalents.

Amani Gold Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 June 2017

Page 51

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The Group may be exposed to interest rate risk through primary financial assets and liabilities.  The following table

summarises interest rate risk for the consolidated entity, together with effective interest rates as at reporting date.

[…]

Total Financial Liabilities  - - - 673,207 673,207

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the

Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting

model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Group holds working capital in transaction accounts at variable interest rates. If the interest rates had increased or

decreased by 100 basis points (100bps) from the year end rates (based on forward treasury rates) with all other variables

held constant, profit would increase or decrease by $41,701 (2016:$7,809).

Amani Gold Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 June 2017

Page 52

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets to interest rate risk.

2017  Interest rate risk

  -100 bps +100 bps

 Carrying Amount

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 422,555 (41,701) (41,701) 41,701 41,701

Total increase / (decrease)  (41,701) (41,701) 41,701 41,701

2016  Interest rate risk

  -100 bps +100 bps

 Carrying Amount

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 416,452 (7,809) (7,809) 7,809 7,809

Total increase / (decrease)  (7,809) (7,809) 7,809 7,809

(d) Net fair values

For assets and other liabilities, the net fair value approximates their carrying value. No financial assets and financial

liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form.

The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the statement

of financial position and in the notes to and forming part of the financial statements.

(e) Capital risk management

Management controls the capital of the Group in order to ensure that the Group can fund its operations on an efficient and